

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW L. MUSTOKOFF
ANDREW L. ZIVITZ
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087

GREGORY P. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
RACHEL M. CHERINGTON
COURTNEY A. SOLOMON
JOSEPH HAGE AARONSON, LLC
800 Third Avenue, 30th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 407-1200
gjoseph@jhany.com

Counsel for Respondents

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

328203



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

STACEY M. KAPLAN
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
One Sansome Street,
Suite 1850
San Francisco, CA 94104

JOHN RIZIO-HAMILTON
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the
Americas, 44th Floor
New York, NY 10020

JONATHAN D. USLANER
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 2575
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background	7
C. Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED SCIENTER WAS CORRECT AND DID NOT “DEEPEN” A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct	18
B. Petitioners Manufacture an Illusory Circuit Split	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S CONSIDERATION OF EXPERT ANALYSIS WAS PROPER AND DID NOT CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT	25
A. The Ninth Circuit's Falsity Analysis Was Correct	26
B. The Ninth Circuit's Consideration Of Expert Analysis Did Not Create A Split	32
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THESE ISSUES	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	20, 24
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ackerman v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	20, 23, 30
<i>Altimeo Asset Mgmt. v. Qihoo 360 Tech. Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 145 (2d Cir. 2021).....	33-34
<i>Anderson v. Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	32, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	28
<i>Blanchard-Daigle v. Geers</i> , 802 F. App'x 113 (5th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Bond v. Clover Health Invs., Corp.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 641 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)	31
<i>Calloway v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>relevant part</i> , 854 F.2d 1452 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	29
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	24, 28
<i>Coastal Transfer Co. v.</i> <i>Toyota Motor Sales, USA</i> , 833 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	30
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners, LP v. Blackwell</i> , 2004 WL 2203253 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2004) . . .	32-33
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners, LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	32, 33
<i>Glazer Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Forescout Tech., Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>In re Cassava Sci., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 3442087 (W.D. Tex. May 11, 2023)	30
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re Nektar Therapeutics Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>In re Quality Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 865 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 91939 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2000)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Inst'l Invs. Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	22, 30
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	36
<i>Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	30
<i>Meitav Dash Provident Funds & Pension Ltd. v.</i> <i>Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	4, 5, 6
<i>New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.</i> , 455 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v.</i> <i>Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.</i> , 58 F.4th 195 (5th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	28
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Grp., Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 941 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	31
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, Inc. v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2007)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	1, 5, 6, 17, 19, 22, 26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	5
<i>Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co.</i> , 248 F. 853 (2d Cir. 1918)	28

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	7, 27, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	29
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)(1)	7, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)(2)	7, 29
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 52-190a	36
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 18, § 6853	36

Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	5
---------------------------------	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	5
Rules:	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)	27
FED. R. CIV. P. 10	32
FED. R. CIV. P. 10(c)	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	29
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)	1, 7
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	30, 31
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	30
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)	30
FED. R. EVID. 702	29
Sup. Ct. R. 10	31
Legislative Material:	
H.R. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	6, 7
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995)	7, 36

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)29

Press Release No. 2022-79, SEC Charges NVIDIA Corp. with Inadequate Disclosures About Impact of Cryptomining (May 6, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2022-79>2

SEC Order, *In the Matter of NVIDIA Corp.*, Admin. Proc. No. 3-20844 (May 6, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/admin/2022/33-11060.pdf>2
